

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

W.P. No.7992 OF 2019

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
7.	02.05.2022	<u>GRKP, J</u> The present writ petitioner is seeking just compensation for the land that has been taken by the Government for creating a summer storage tank. The land taken from him is about Ac.0-69 cents. 2. Initially, the writ petitioner filed W.P.No.34852 of 2011 seeking allotment of alternative land in lieu of land taken by the Government for creation of summer storage tank. While that being so, the writ petitioner also pursued his remedies for seeking just compensation, if the allotment of alternative land is not feasible to the official respondents, which is the present writ petition. 3. Learned Government Pleader for Land Acquisition, on instructions, had stated that the authorities are willing to consider the request made by the writ petitioner for assessing just compensation as per his request. 4. In this view of the matter, the prayer made in Writ Petition No.34852 of 2011 is deemed to have become infructuous. 5. It is an admitted fact that the land of the writ petitioner has been taken and utilized way back in the year 2008. Therefore, this Court deems it appropriate that the proceedings for paying just compensation based on the letter dated 30.04.2017 written by the District Collector, Nellore (Respondent No.2) to the Revenue Divisional Officer, Nellore	

		(respondent No.3) as well as the letter dated 28.08.2017 sent by the Revenue Divisional Officer, Nellore (Respondent No.3) as a proposal for approval and to be gazatted be acted upon without further loss of time. 6. In any case, the official respondents are directed to pass appropriate orders fixing just compensation in accordance with law, within a period of four (4) weeks. 7. List the matter on 15.06.2022 for compliance. 8. In view of the long lapse of time in the present writ petitioner getting the rightful relief, any delay in this matter would be viewed seriously. GRKP,J SDP	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--