

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE No. W.P.No.7992 of 2019

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
	17.03.2023	<u>GRKP, J</u> By Order dated 02.05.2022, this Court has given direction to the Official Respondents to consider the case of the Writ Petitioner and pass necessary Orders. It transpires from the record that from the Counter Affidavit filed by the Official Respondents that the Official Respondents have passed an Order dated 02.06.2022. 2. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner submits that the issue raised by him in the Writ Petition has not been fully redressed in as much as the Official Respondents would consider the land to have been acquired in the year 2018 and intend to pay compensation under the Land Acquisition Act, 1894, whereas, the solatium and other benefits are calculated as per the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013 (for short "Act, 2013). It is his submission that this approach on the part of the Official Respondents is unacceptable to the Writ Petitioner and that the Writ Petitioner shall be paid compensation and all other benefits under the Act, 2013 and not under the Act of 1894. 3. In view of these submissions, the	

		following issue is framed : “Whether the Writ Petitioner would be entitled for compensation, solatium and other benefits under the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 or under the Act 13 of 2013.” 4. Parties are directed to file their respective Citations in advance and also exchange between themselves. 5. List the matter on 13.04.2023 at 02.15 P.M, for final hearing. GRKP, J Vns	
--	--	--	--